243

Annual Report 2020-21

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2020 (Restated) USD EURO GBP
Financial assets
Trade and other receivables  187.64  2.89
Less: Forward Contracts  (11.35) 	-	 	-

 176.29  2.89 	-
Financial liabilities
Long term borrowings 	-	 	-	 	-
Less: Forward Contracts 	-	 	-	 	-
Short term borrowings  0.48
Trade and other payables  368.75  1.29  0.07
Less: Forward Contracts  (141.25) 	-	 	-

 227.98  1.29  0.07

 The following signi�cant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

` Year-end spot rate

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

USD	1  73.11  75.66

EUR1  85.74  82.84

GBP1  100.63  93.56

 Sensitivity analysis

 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against the foreign currencies at March 31 would have
affected the measurement of �nancial instruments denominated in foreign currencies and affected equity and pro�t or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and
ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

 Amount ` in Crore

March 31, 2021 Pro�t or loss and Equity

Strengthening Weakening

USD	-	2%	Movement  1.61  (1.61)

EUR	-	2%	Movement 0.12  (0.12)

GBP	-	2%	Movement*  (0.00)  0.00

 1.73  (1.73)

 Amount ` in Crore

March 31, 2020 Pro�t or loss and Equity

Strengthening Weakening

USD	-	2%	Movement (1.07) 1.07

EUR	-	2%	Movement 0.04 (0.04)

GBP	-	2%	Movement*  (0.00)  0.00

(1.03) 1.03

 *Amounts less than 0.01 crore

IV b Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash �ow interest rate risk. Fair value interest
rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of �xed interest bearing investments because of �uctuations in the interest rates.
Cash �ow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash �ows of �oating interest bearing investments will �uctuate because of
�uctuations in the interest rates.

[…]

Fair value sensitivity analysis for �xed-rate instruments

	 The	Group	does	not	account	for	any	fixed-rate	financial	assets	or	financial	liabilities	at	fair	value	through	profit	or	loss.	Therefore,
a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect pro�t or loss.

 Cash �ow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rate would have resulted in variation in the interest expense for the
Group by the amounts indicated in the table below. Given that one of the subsidiary companies’ capitalises interest to the cost
of inventory to the extent permissible, the amounts indicated below may have an impact on reported pro�ts over the lifecycle
of projects to which such interest is capitalised. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
exchange rates, remain constant. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has
been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The year end balances are not necessarily representative
of the average debt outstanding during the period.

 Amount ` in Crore

Particulars Pro�t or (loss)
100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

March 31, 2021
Variable-rate	instruments  (13.25) 13.25
Interest rate swaps  -  -
Cash �ow sensitivity (net)  (13.25) 13.25
March 31, 2020
Variable-rate	instruments  (11.69) 11.69
Interest rate swaps  -  -
Cash �ow sensitivity (net)  (11.69) 11.69

 Forward Contracts

 The Group uses forward exchange contracts to hedge its foreign exchange exposure relating to the underlying transactions and
�rm commitment in accordance with its forex policy as determined by its Forex Committee. The Group does not use foreign
exchange forward contracts for trading or speculation purposes. Forward Contracts outstanding as at March 31, 2021:

 Forward Contracts outstanding
 Amount ` in Crore

March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020
(Restated)

Forward	Contract	to	Purchase	(USD)  1.71  0.84

[43 contracts (previous year 31 contracts)]

Forward	Contract	to	Sell	(USD)  0.10  0.15

[1 contracts (previous year 9 contracts)]

245

Annual Report 2020-21

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 51 : Capital Management

For the purpose of the Group's capital management, capital includes issued capital and other equity reserves (other than Cash Flow
Hedge Reserve). The primary objective of the Group’s Capital Management is to maximise shareholders value. The Group manages
its capital structure and makes adjustments in the light of changes in economic environment and the requirements of the �nancial
covenants.

The Group monitors capital using Adjusted net debt to equity ratio. For this purpose, adjusted net debt is de�ned as total debt less

[…]

The National Company Law Tribunal at Mumbai Bench has, vide order dated September 14, 2020, sanctioned a Scheme of
Arrangement ('the Scheme') of Wonder Space Properties Private Limited (subsidiary of the Godrej Properties Limited with effect
from April 05, 2019) with Godrej Properties Limited. The effective date of the Scheme is April 05, 2019. In accordance with the
requirements of Para 9(iii) of Appendix C of Ind AS 103, the consolidated �nancial statements of the Group in respect of prior
periods have been restated from effective date. Increase / (Decrease) in previous periods published numbers are as below:

 Amount ` in Crore

Particulars As at
March 31, 2020

(Restated)

Pro�t before tax for the period / year attributable to
a)  Owners of the Company  0.96
b)		 Non-Controlling	Interest  0.99
Pro�t after tax for the period / year attributable to
a)  Owners of the Company  1.63
b)		 Non-Controlling	Interest  1.68
Net Worth  1.63
Non Controlling Interest  1.68
Total Assets  (15.83)

 (i) Reconciliation of �nancial line item as previously reported to post amalgamation

 Amount ` in Crore

As at March 31, 2020
As per Signed
Annual report

 Adjustments
on account of
amalgamation

Post amalgamation
(Restated)

Assets
Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets (net) 514.99  (15.83)  499.16
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Other equity
-	Retained	eanings 5,753.05  1.63  5,754.68
Non Controlling Interest 3,560.66  1.68  3,562.34
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Current tax Liabilities 89.48  (19.14)  70.34

 (ii) Reconciliation of net-worth
 Amount ` in Crore

Particulars As at
March 31, 2020

(Restated)

Reconciliation of Equity as reported earlier:
Net worth as reported  9,347.36
Summary of adjustments on account of Amalgamation:
Increase in Pro�t before tax on account of Amalgamation  1.95
Increase in deferred tax (credit) on account of Amalgamation  1.36
Total adjustments on account of Amalgamation  3.31
Net worth post Amalgamation  9,350.67

249

Annual Report 2020-21

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

 (iii) Reconciliation of Total comprehensive income
 Amount ` in Crore

Particulars Year ended
March 31, 2020

(Restated)

Total comprehensive income as reported  854.80
Summary of adjustments on account of amalgamation:
(Decrease) in Finance Cost  (1.95)
Tax effect on account of amalgamation  (1.36)
Total adjustments on account of amalgamation  (3.31)
Total comprehensive income post amalgamation  858.11

 (iv) Reconciliation of Earnings per share

Year ended March 31, 2020 (Restated)
As per Signed
Annual report

 Adjustments
on account of
amalgamation

Post
amalgamation

Pro�t after tax  808.21  3.31  811.52
Earnings Per Equity share for continuing and discontinued
operations
Basic  16.41  0.05  16.46
Diluted  16.41  0.05  16.46

II Acquisition of Godrej Construction Projects LLP (GCPLLP)

 On March 31, 2021, Godrej Properties Limited has acquired 66 percent of the voting shares of GCPLLP, a LLP engaged
primarily in the business of real estate construction, development and other related activities. As a result, Godrej Properties
Limited equity interest in GCPLLP increased from 34 percent to 100 percent, giving it control of GCPLLP.

 (a) Consideration transferred

  The following table summarises the acquisition date fair value of major class of consideration transferred:

Description Amount

Consideration payable 	-